## 2018 RES-092

## AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR LABOR RELATIONS CONSULTANT

The current contract for the County's chief labor negotiator and labor relations consultant expires as of June 30, 2018. Requests for proposals were solicited for this service pursuant to Chapter 25, Dane County Ordinances. The proposal submitted by Godfrey & Kahn, as represented by Attorney Jon Anderson, was deemed most responsive.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Godfrey & Kahn, as represented by Attorney Jon Anderson, be retained as Dane County's chief labor negotiator and consultant for a period of one (1) year with an option to extend an additional 4 years by mutual agreement of the County and Godfrey & Kahn, and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that Attorney Jon Anderson be compensated at a rate of \$315.00 per hour for services as negotiator and consultant and that associate attorney and research support services be compensated at a rate of \$275.00 per hour. Any change to the hourly rate would be negotiated at the time of the annual renewal and is subject to a maximum increase of 5% annually.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the County Executive is authorized to execute a one (1) year contract and up to four (4) one-year extensions with Godfrey & Kahn for the terms set forth above.